



\$~14 & 15

Hybrid Mode

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RSA 213/2019

+ RSA 218/2019

MOHD ADIL & ANR

..... Appellants

Through: Mr. Ashish Bhardwaj, Proxy Adv.
Mob.9810693008

versus

MOHD IQBAL @ IRFAN & ANR

..... Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SAVITRI (DHJS)

ORDER

% **06.04.2022**

CM No. 17104/2022 in RSA 213/2019 & CM No. 17105/2022 in RSA 218/2019 (both U/o V Rule 20 CPC for substitution service of notice upon R-2 Sweety)

1. By way of the present applications, R-2 Sweety is sought to be served through publication. It is submitted that despite repeated efforts R-2 could not be served at her last known address available with the appellants and process sent to her on earlier occasions was received back unserved with the reports “not available at the given address”.
2. I am satisfied that R-2 cannot be served through ordinary process. The applications are accordingly allowed.
3. On filing of e-PF, Registry shall prepare the process and email/ whatsapp the same to learned counsel for the appellants who shall thereafter take necessary steps for publication to be effected in English newspaper ‘Statesmen’ and Hindi newspaper ‘Rashtriya Sahara’



having circulation in Delhi. Steps be taken within a week from now.

4. Proof of publication be filed before next date of hearing.
5. The applications stand disposed of.

RSA 213/2019 & RSA 218/2019

6. List for awaiting publication report on 30th August, 2022.

**SAVITRI
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 06, 2022/sm