



\$~9 & 10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RSA 213/2019& CM APPLs. 46378/2019, 17105/2022

MOHD ADIL & ANR

..... Appellants

Through: Mr. Madan Lal Shama, Ms. Vidhi Kumar, Ms. Disha Sharma and Mr. Tejaswini Verma, Advs.

versus

MOHD IQBAL @ IRFAN & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Adv. (Appearance slip not circulated)

+ RSA 218/2019& CM APPLs. 47375/2019, 47378/2019

MOHD ADIL & ANR

..... Appellants

Through: Mr. Madan Lal Shama, Ms. Vidhi Kumar, Ms. Disha Sharma and Mr. Tejaswini Verma, Advs.

versus

MOHD IQBAL @ IRFAN & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Adv. (Appearance slip not circulated)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

%

04.01.2024

CM APPL. 47377/2019 in RSA 218/2019

1. This is an application filed by the appellant seeking condonation of delay of 7 days in refiling the appeal.

RSA 213/2019 & connected matter

Page 1 of 3



2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned.
3. The application is allowed.

CM APPL. 46380/2019 in RSA 213/2019

4. This application seeks condonation of delay of 51 days in filing of the present second appeal.
5. Learned Senior counsel for the appellant submits that the delay was occasioned only against the appeal initially. It was common appeal against the impugned order though it decided two first appeals. Realizing this, the present second appeal was separately filed with delay of 51 days.
6. Accordingly, the delay of 51 days is condoned.

RSA 213/2019 & CM APPLs. 46378/2019, 17105/2022
RSA 218/2019 & CM APPLs. 47375/2019, 47378/2019

7. Substantial questions of law are yet to be framed.
8. List of final disposal on 8 May 2024.
9. On the said date, the Court would consider whether the substantial questions of law arise. In case, any substantial questions of



law would arise, the appeals would also be heard on the said date.

10. Learned counsel for the parties are agreeable to this arrangement.

11. Both sides are directed to place on record short notes of their respective submissions, not exceeding four pages accompanied by duly indexed compilation of any judicial authorities on which they may seek to place reliance after exchanging copies with each other, at least one week in advance of the next date of hearing.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

JANUARY 04, 2024/ssc

Click here to check corrigendum, if any